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Medicare Part D Enrollment:  Part D Enrollees by Type of Plan, Low Income Subsidy (LIS), and Retiree Drug Subsidy, 

by Area of Residence, Calendar Year 2016 

Area of Residence
Total Medicare 

Enrollees
Total Part D 

Enrollees

Stand-Alone 
Prescription 

Drug Plan 
Enrollees

Medicare 
Advantage 

Prescription 
Drug Plan 
Enrollees

Beneficiaries 
with No LIS LIS Applicants

Beneficiaries 
Deemed Eligible 

for LIS1

Retiree Drug 
Subsidy (No 
Part D Plan)

No Part D and 
No Retiree 

Drug Subsidy2

All Areas 56,981,183 41,203,627 24,831,079 16,372,548 28,787,701 1,500,438 10,915,488 1,908,790 13,868,767

United States 55,758,132 40,597,437 24,792,659 15,804,778 28,196,448 1,497,407 10,903,581 1,894,736 13,265,959

                  

Alabama 988,043 705,778 457,932 247,846 446,397 45,576 213,805 27,328 254,938

Alaska 87,878 35,062 34,488 574 16,403 1,207 17,453 21,537 31,278

Arizona 1,180,422 854,289 419,560 434,729 624,036 19,515 210,738 33,222 292,910

Arkansas 606,142 418,633 307,123 111,511 263,990 23,360 131,283 20,671 166,838

California 5,814,275 4,516,216 2,174,670 2,341,546 2,932,892 100,236 1,483,088 160,924 1,137,136

Colorado 815,871 583,133 302,328 280,805 443,511 16,380 123,241 19,688 213,050

Connecticut 641,887 488,940 326,454 162,486 311,746 2,687 174,507 21,938 131,010

Delaware 186,822 136,964 121,923 15,041 103,931 4,206 28,827 5,528 44,330

District of Columbia 89,549 52,587 40,080 12,506 19,200 1,053 32,334 1,352 35,611

Florida 4,163,699 3,106,507 1,477,525 1,628,982 2,196,827 92,332 817,348 138,414 918,779

Georgia 1,573,277 1,129,553 622,765 506,788 742,715 67,152 319,686 35,220 408,504

Hawaii 251,978 177,073 66,622 110,451 130,427 5,387 41,259 4,286 70,619

Idaho 293,980 198,739 114,498 84,241 147,573 5,921 45,246 8,654 86,587

Illinois 2,108,645 1,494,995 1,084,479 410,516 1,058,092 50,946 385,957 127,497 486,154

Indiana 1,178,106 874,557 625,759 248,798 641,864 30,124 202,569 39,813 263,736

Iowa 584,906 446,106 371,672 74,434 349,649 9,819 86,638 12,080 126,720

Kansas 498,471 349,932 286,904 63,028 270,185 13,351 66,396 7,204 141,335

Kentucky 879,560 654,190 464,260 189,930 425,089 41,231 187,870 20,639 204,731

Louisiana 809,714 594,085 345,234 248,851 360,354 24,434 209,297 35,437 180,192

Maine 314,300 223,436 151,360 72,076 131,258 1,988 90,191 8,739 82,125

Maryland 957,992 576,453 495,384 81,069 400,940 27,461 148,053 40,872 340,667

Massachusetts 1,245,919 909,171 659,764 249,407 581,686 15,463 312,022 66,950 269,798

Michigan 1,938,308 1,509,814 1,096,362 413,453 1,136,196 49,808 323,811 64,903 363,590

Minnesota 940,548 708,221 411,560 296,661 548,070 14,733 145,418 26,791 205,536

Mississippi 569,150 405,763 321,892 83,871 224,244 19,261 162,258 7,272 156,115

Missouri 1,160,093 861,635 539,017 322,618 632,938 38,155 190,543 24,117 274,341

Montana 208,306 134,552 94,740 39,812 101,109 5,854 27,588 6,598 67,157

Nebraska 321,951 228,189 194,812 33,377 179,102 7,121 41,966 7,339 86,422

Nevada 472,085 318,049 161,496 156,554 237,705 15,919 64,425 15,507 138,529

New Hampshire 272,375 175,860 157,561 18,299 132,092 6,350 37,418 8,746 87,769

New Jersey 1,523,299 1,103,577 895,672 207,905 829,165 54,040 220,373 68,644 351,078

New Mexico 384,392 270,904 151,835 119,069 169,241 7,304 94,359 10,177 103,310

New York 3,410,034 2,616,468 1,429,366 1,187,102 1,658,098 68,383 889,987 155,890 637,676

North Carolina 1,823,035 1,335,561 813,194 522,367 929,165 75,970 330,426 66,420 421,055

North Dakota 120,873 85,112 80,541 4,571 67,532 2,370 15,210 1,362 34,398

Ohio 2,202,060 1,692,012 1,030,818 661,194 1,262,564 55,920 373,528 71,842 438,205

Oklahoma 692,871 458,041 352,763 105,278 315,084 22,339 120,618 10,875 223,955

Oregon 782,260 572,607 245,819 326,788 425,171 13,665 133,772 16,931 192,722

Pennsylvania 2,581,571 1,959,425 1,074,579 884,847 1,438,228 66,163 455,034 83,784 538,362

Rhode Island 207,345 156,284 83,842 72,442 108,228 5,703 42,352 2,802 48,260

South Carolina 974,034 692,335 469,600 222,735 485,327 45,936 161,072 19,770 261,929

South Dakota 160,698 109,427 99,287 10,140 85,621 2,918 20,888 2,217 49,055

Tennessee 1,265,781 941,478 514,641 426,837 623,943 42,626 274,909 26,469 297,834

Texas 3,757,335 2,616,498 1,600,687 1,015,811 1,739,004 162,407 715,087 143,943 996,895

Utah 358,777 246,220 126,536 119,684 197,892 8,329 40,000 6,746 105,811

Vermont 135,288 98,808 89,428 9,380 66,653 2,312 29,844 2,005 34,475

Virginia 1,389,142 875,235 646,130 229,105 628,382 49,577 197,275 30,430 483,477

Washington 1,235,086 781,478 455,808 325,670 559,823 21,395 200,261 100,202 353,407

West Virginia 421,908 294,710 201,132 93,577 191,493 16,751 86,466 24,547 102,652

Wisconsin 1,079,832 761,486 443,970 317,517 577,692 14,431 169,364 28,274 290,071

Wyoming 98,262 61,290 58,788 2,502 47,924 1,840 11,525 2,143 34,829
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Territories, Possessions, and Other                   

Puerto Rico 746,274 581,862 16,878 564,984 570,565 2,288 9,009 10,807 153,605

Virgin Islands 19,602 11,954 11,733 222 11,650 25 279 101 7,546

American Samoa 3,950 319 179 140 180 12 128 * †
Guam 15,471 3,079 3,021 58 2,979 21 79 20 12,372

Northern Mariana Islands 2,132 437 † * 384 * † * †
Foreign Countries 432,833 8,408 6,081 2,328 5,408 680 2,321 3,112 421,312

Unknown 2,790 132 † † 89 * † * †

* Counts between 1 and 10 have been suppressed because of CMS rules to protect the privacy of beneficiaries.

† Counts have been cross-suppressed to prevent the recalculation of suppressed counts between 1 and 10.

1 Includes certain groups of Medicare beneficiaries who are automatically deemed eligible for the low-income subsidy and do not have to apply.  The following

groups are deemed eligible:  full-benefit dual eligibles, that is, persons eligible for both Medicare and full Medicaid benefits; Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

recipients, including SSI recipients who do not qualify for Medicaid, and individuals deemed to be SSI recipients; and Medicare beneficiaries who are participants
in the Medicare Savings Programs (MSP).
2 Counts may include beneficiaries with other prescription drug coverage, including creditable coverage.

NOTE:  Enrollee counts are determined using a person-year methodology that accounts for the number of months beneficiaries are enrolled in the calendar year. 

SOURCE:  Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of Enterprise Data and Analytics, CMS Chronic Conditions Data Warehouse. 
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